
G1, Stoll Keenon Ogden Phoenix S, G3, Iowa Sprint H,
Senator Robert C. Byrd Memorial S, Hot Springs S,
etc.), FINEST CITY (champion sprinter, Breeders’ Cup
Filly and Mare Sprint, G1, Great Lady M Stakes, G2,
Santa Monica S, G2, 2nd Santa Margarita S, G1,
Humana Distaff S, G1, etc.), COLLECTED ($1 Million
TVG Pacific Classic S, G1, Californian S, G2, Lexington
S, G3, etc.), PALACE (Forego S, G1, Alfred G. Vanderbilt
H, G1, True North S, G2, etc.), ZIPESSA (First Lady S,
G1T, Dr. James Penny Memorial S, G3T, 2nd Rodeo
Drive S, G1T, etc.), BUSTIN STONES (Carter H, G1,
General George H, G2, New York Stallion Times Square
S, etc.), PERSONAL DIARY (Del Mar Oaks, G1T, 2nd
Regret S, G3T, 3rd Queen Elizabeth II Challenge Cup S,
G1T, etc.), C Z ROCKET (Santa Anita Sprint
Championship S, G2, Pat O’Brien S, G2, Count Fleet
Sprint H, G3, etc., to 8, 2022), ALERT BAY (City of
Hope Mile S, G2T, Mathis Brothers Mile S, G2T, British
Columbia Derby, G3, etc.), PIXELATE (Del Mar Derby,
G2T, WinStar Mint Million S, G3T, Woodchopper S, etc.,
to 5, 2022), RENEESGOTZIP (Santa Ynez S, G2,
Rancho Bernardo H, G3A, C.E.R.F. Stakes twice, etc.),
READY FOR RYE (Fasig-Tipton Swale S, G2, Quick Call
S, Allied Forces S, etc.), CARIBOU CLUB (Seabiscuit H,
G2T, Connaught Cup S, G2T, Baltimore/Washington
International Turf Cup S, G3T, etc., to 8, 2022),
WORKIN FOR HOPS (American Derby, G2T, Hanshin
Cup H, G3A, Arlington Classic S, etc.), DANA MY LOVE
(champion 2yo filly in PR), Xonaca (champion older
female in Mex), etc.

CITY ZIP’S 2022 black-type stakes winners are 
ALMS, ELLE Z.

CITY ZIP’S other sons as stallions include BUSTIN
STONES (281 foals, 13 BTW, 1.29 AEI), RUN AWAY 

AND HIDE (495 foals, 18 BTW, 1.08 AEI), etc.
GIG HARBOR Has Sired:

Gig Harbor has sired the winners Detangler
($188,547, 3rd Oak Tree Sprint S, to 7, 2022),

Shadrack ($190,415, to 6, 2022), Kerri’s
Choice ($66,109), Night Gig ($64,230), Sugar

Beets (to 4, 2022), Xerneas, Harbor Kitty (to
5, 2022), Sheza Delight (to 4, 2022), Three

Karyots, My Little Taylor (at 3, 2022), Aidan’s
Harbor, Harbor Abbey (to 4, 2022), Harbor’s

Rose (at 3, 2022), Perfect for Me, Fine Gael, 
Union Gig (at 3, 2022), Giget Harbor, Nolan’s Harbor.
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GIG HARBOR 
RACE AND (BLACK TYPE) RECORD
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earned

ch, 2008 height 16.2 

STUD ANALYSIS

FAMILY

Year 

 Year 
Named
Foals 

Wins 

Run-
ners 

BT
Wins 

Win-
ners 

Earned

2yo
Wnr
s

Weanlings #
sold—Avg 

Yearlings 
# sold—Avg 

Cover Sire #
sold—Avg

2 
3 
4
Totals 

0
4
5
9 

0
3(1)
2(1)
5(2) 

0
0
0
0 

0
1(1)
0
1(1) 

—
$90,300
$53,000

$143,300

Won
Alcatraz S

1st dam

At 3

To November 6, 2022: Sired 15 crops, 1,259 foals, 1,086 rnrs
(86%), 884 wnrs (70%), 252 2yo wnrs (20%), 91 BTW (7%), 

1.66 AEI, 1.35 CI, 539 sale yrlgs, avg $62,432, 1.27 TNA.
In 2022: 2 BTW.

CITY ZIP has sired CATCH A GLIMPSE (Horse of the
Year, champion 2yo filly and turf female in Can,

Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies Turf, G1T, Belmont Oaks
Invitational S, G1T, Natalma S, G2T, etc.),

IMPROBABLE (champion older dirt male, Whitney S,
G1, Awesome Again S, G1, Hollywood Gold Cup S, G1,

Los Alamitos Cash Call Futurity, G1, Shared Belief S,
etc.), DAYATTHESPA (champion turf female, Breeders’
Cup Filly and Mare Turf, G1T, First Lady S, G1T, Queen

Elizabeth II Challenge Cup S, G1T, Herecomesthebride
S, G3T, Appalachian S, G3T, etc.), WORK ALL WEEK

(champion sprinter, Xpressbet Breeders’ Cup Sprint, 

 ($75,000, 8.5f, turf in 1:44.17, dftg. Duke of 
Doom, Cody Peak, Northern Causeway, Life Is a Rock, 

Anakin, Offlee Wild Boys, Unbridled Endeavor).
An allowance race at GG ($40,600, 6f, AW in 1:10.11).
A maiden special weight race at GG ($39,900, 6f, AW 
in 1:10.20).
3rd Harry Henson S (6f, turf
WonAt 4
Oakland S ($65,000, 6f, AW in 1:09.07, by 21, dftg. 

Shrug, Ain’t No Other, Shudacudawudya, Northern 
Causeway).
An allowance race at GG ($45,500, 6f, AW in 1:09.26).

SIRE LINE
GIG HARBOR is by CITY ZIP, black-type stakes win-

ner of 9 races, $818,225, Hopeful S (G1), Saratoga 
Special S (G2), Amsterdam S (G2), Sanford S (G2), 
Tremont S (G3), Jersey Shore Breeders’ Cup S (G3), 
Bergen County S, Hirsch Jacobs S, 2nd Futurity S 
(G1), Hutcheson S (G2), Kentucky Cup Sprint S (G2), 
Kentucky Breeders’ Cup S (G3), 3rd Fountain of Youth 
S (G1), King’s Bishop S (G1), Kelso H (G2T), Flash S.

 (10-8-8-0-0); 5.50; 1.08

MISS BLUE GRASS. Winner at 4. Dam of 12 foals, 
including—

ALSONO (by Limehouse). 9 wins, 2 to 4, $309,079,
KLAQ Handicap, Governor’s Cup S, Special Hank H,
Sunray Park Marathon H twice, Master Salls H, 3rd 

Riley Allison Futurity.
GIG HARBOR (Subject stallion).
My Lil Shamrock (City Zip). 3 wins, 2 to 4, $87,907, 
3rd Golden Gate Debutante S. Producer.
MAKE AN OFFER (Officer). Dam of RICHIES 
SWEETHEART ($571,615, Turf Amazon H, etc.).
2nd dam
DALOMA. 5 wins at 4 and 5, placed in Fr, $357,443, A 

Gleam H (G3), Monrovia H, 2nd Osunitas H, Prix 
de Meudon, 3rd Golden Poppy H (G3), Santa Anita 

Budweiser Breeders’ Cup H, Chicago Budweiser 
Breeders’ Cup H, Buena Vista H, Prix Charles 

Laffitte. Dam of 7 foals, including—
KITMAAN. Winner at 3 in Fr, $57,478.
COORDINATOR TOM. Winner at 3, $22,260.
DALINDA. Winner at 4 in Fr, $21,374. Producer. Dam 

of Savonarola ($92,313, 2nd Littlebitlively S, sire), 
Dunloskin ($30,906, 3rd Peugeot Lowther S, G2 in 

Eng).
INDY’S PALOMA. Winner at 3. Producer.
3rd dam
Ricabie. Winner at 2 in Fr, 3rd Prix La Camargo. Dam 
of 10 foals, including—
Moucha. 3 wins at 2 and 3 in Fr, $32,040, 2nd Grand 

Criterium de Bordeaux. Dam of MAYOUMBE
($207,441, Laurel Dash S, G3T, 2nd Prix Thomas 

Bryon, G3 in Fr, Criterium du Fonds Europeen de 
l’Elevage), TIPPERARY ALL STAR ($158,396, Airlie 
Stud Silver S, Rathbarry Stud Barathea Finale S, 

3rd Patrick P. O’Leary Memorial Gallinule S, G3 in 
Ire, Gerrardstown House Stud Heritage S).

City Zip, ch, 1998 
23s, BTW, $818,225 
1,259 f, 91 BTW, 1.66
AEI 6.59 AWD

Miss Blue Grass, ch,
1998 3s, wnr, $17,526 
12 f, 11 r, 8 w, 2 BTW 
6.32 AWD

Daloma, 1984
32s, BTW,
$357,443 7 f, 6 r,
5 w

Baby Zip, 1991
16s, BTW, $60,395
14 f, 12 r, 8 w, 3 BTW

St. Jovite, 1989 
11s, BTW,
$1,604,439 376 f, 8
BTW, 0.95 AEI

Carson City, 1987 
15s, BTW, $306,240
1,025 f, 94 BTW, 1.82 AEI

Mr. Prospector, 1970 
14s, BTW, $112,171 
1,178 f, 182 BTW, 3.91 AEI

Blushing Promise, 1982
Unraced 
1 f, 1 r, 1 w, 1 BTW

Relaunch, 1976 
18s, BTW, $278,100 
725 f, 87 BTW, 2.66 AEI

Thirty Zip, 1983
44s, BTW, $585,970 
13 f, 13 r, 13 w, 3 BTW

Pleasant Colony, 1978 
14s, BTW, $965,383 
620 f, 70 BTW, 3.44 AEI

Northern Sunset, 1977
18s, wnr, $3,800 
13 f, 12 r, 11 w, 4 BTW

Bellypha, 1976 
11s, BTW, $199,655
554 f, 28 BTW, 1.21 AEI

Ricabie, 1973
7s, wnr, $13,817
10 f, 7 r, 8 w, 1 BTW

Raise a Native, by Native Dancer

Gold Digger, by Nashua

Blushing Groom, by Red God

Summertime Promise, by Nijinsky II

In Reality, by Intentionally

Foggy Note, by The Axe II

Tri Jet, by Jester

Sailaway, by Hawaii

His Majesty, by Ribot

Sun Colony, by Sunrise Flight

Northfelds, by Northern Dancer

Moss Greine, by Ballymoss

Lyphard, by Northern Dancer

Belga, by Le Fabuleux

Baldric, by Round Table

Fontarabie, by Fontenay

See gray pages—Polynesian

Sales Analysis*

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022 
*Totals 

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020 
*Totals 

7
10
8 
9
12
24 
70 

2 3
15
2
14
16 
52 

6
7
4
5
7
6

35

0
0
0
0
0
0 
0 

4
6
2
3
3
0

18

2
0
0
0
0
0
2

$55,710
$99,196
$212,553
$135,021
$197,726
$258,982
$959,188

2022 — 
2021 —
Lifetime — 
*to November 6, 2022

1—$8,000
3—$2,467
6—$4,317 

—
—
2—$5,750

By Racing Year

Northern Hemisphere
By Foal Crop (6 crops)

 (86%)
 (70%)
 (50%)
 (56%)
 (58%)
 (25%)
 (50%)

 (57%)
 (60%)
 (25%)
 (33%)
 (25%)
 (0%)
 (26%)

0.66 AEI; 0.76 CI; 6.26
AWD In 2022: 
Lifetime On Turf: 
Avg Earnings Per Starter: 

20 rnrs, 9 wnrs
7 wins, $173,873

$27,423
*to November 6, 2022

Vacaville, CA
Inquiries to Ellen Jackson, 5144 Allendale Road, Vacaville, California 95688

(707) 678-6580. E-mail: ellen@victoryrose.com or website: www.victoryrose.com

Dosage DI: CD: 

MEMBER

2023 FEE: $2,000 LIVE FOAL
(payable when foal stands and nurses)
Property of a Partnership, Standing at:

VICTORY ROSE THOROUGHBREDSDAEHLING RANCH
Elk Grove, California 

Inquiries to Julia Oldfield, 10045 Grant Line Road
Phone (916) 996-0887   E-mail: joldfield@daehlingranch.com 

Web Site: www.daehlingranch.com

2024 FEE: $1,500 LFG


