П

TO TOLE TIME (BETTOIT TITLE) TREGOTO						
Age Starts 1st	t 2nd 3rd E	arned				
2	0	0	0	0	_	
3	4	3(1)	0	1(1)	\$90,300	
4	5	2(1)	0	0	\$53,000	
Totals	9	5(2)	0	1(1)	\$143,300	
Won		At 3	3			
Alcatraz S(\$75,000, 8.5f, turf in 1:44.17, dftg. Duke of						
Doom, Cody Peak, Northern Causeway, Life Is a Rock,						
Anakin, Of	flee Wild	Boys, Ui	nbridle	d Endeavo	or).	
An allowance race at GG (\$40,600, 6f, AW in 1:10.11)						
A						

A maiden special weight race at GG (\$39,900, 6f, AW in 1:10.20).

3rd Harry Henson S (6f, turf

WonAt 4

Oakland S (\$65,000, 6f, AW in 1:09.07, by 21, dftg. Shrug, Ain't No Other, Shudacudawudya, Northern Causeway).

An allowance race at GG (\$45,500, 6f, AW in 1:09.26).

SIRE LINE

GIG HARBOR is by CITY ZIP, black-type stakes winner of 9 races, \$818,225, Hopeful S (G1), Saratoga Special S (G2), Amsterdam S (G2), Sanford S (G2), Tremont S (G3), Jersey Shore Breeders' Cup S (G3) Bergen County S, Hirsch Jacobs S, 2nd Futurity S (G1), Hutcheson S (G2), Kentucky Cup Sprint S (G2), Kentucky Breeders' Cup S (G3), 3rd Fountain of Youth S (G1), King's Bishop S (G1), Kelso H (G2T), Flash S.

To November 6, 2022: Sired 15 crops, 1,259 foals, 1,086 rnrs Filly and Mare Sprint, G1, Great Lady M Stakes, G2, (86%), 884 wnrs (70%), 252 2yo wnrs (20%), 91 BTW (7%), 1.66 AEI, 1.35 CI, 539 sale yrlgs, avg \$62,432, 1.27 TNA. In 2022: 2 BTW.

CITY ZIP has sired CATCH A GLIMPSE (Horse of the Year, champion 2yo filly and turf female in Can, Breeders' Cup Juvenile Fillies Turf, G1T, Belmont Oaks Invitational S, G1T, Natalma S, G2T, etc.), IMPROBABLE (champion older dirt male, Whitney S, G1, Awesome Again S, G1, Hollywood Gold Cup S, G1, Los Alamitos Cash Call Futurity, G1, Shared Belief S, etc.), DAYATTHESPA (champion turf female, Breeders' Cup Filly and Mare Turf, G1T, First Lady S, G1T, Queen Elizabeth II Challenge Cup S, G1T, Herecomesthebride S, G3T, Appalachian S, G3T, etc.), WORK ALL WEEK (champion sprinter, Xpressbet Breeders' Cup Sprint,

STUD ANALYSIS							
Northern Hemisphere By Foal Crop (6 crops)							
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020	Named Foals 7 10 8 9 12 24	Run- ners 6 (86%) 7 (70%) 4 (50%) 5 (56%) 7 (58%) 6 (25%) 35 (50%)	Win- ners 4 (57%) 6 (60%) 2 (25%) 3 (33%) 3 (25%) 0 (0%)	2yo Wnr s 2 0 0 0 0			
By Racing Year							
Year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022	Wi 2 15 2 14 16	3	BT Wins 0 0 0 0 0 0	Earned \$55,710 \$99,196 \$212,553 \$135,021 \$197,726 \$258,982			
Totals			U	\$959,188			

City Zip, ch, 1998 23s, BTW, \$818,225 1,259 f, 91 BTW, 1.66 AEI 6.59 AWD		Mr. Prospector, 1970	Raise a Native, by Native Dancer				
	Carson City, 1987 15s, BTW, \$306,240 1,025 f, 94 BTW, 1.82 AEI	14s, BTŴ, \$112,171 1,178 f, 182 BTW, 3.91 AEI	Gold Digger, by Nashua				
		Blushing Promise, 1982	Blushing Groom, by Red God				
		Unraced 1 f, 1 r, 1 w, 1 BTW	Summertime Promise, by Nijinsky				
	Baby Zip, 1991 16s, BTW, \$60,395 14 f, 12 r, 8 w, 3 BTW	Relaunch, 1976	In Reality, by Intentionally				
		18s, BTW, \$278,100 725 f, 87 BTW, 2.66 AEI	Foggy Note, by The Axe II				
		Thirty Zip, 1983	Tri Jet, by Jester				
		44s, BTW, \$585,970 13 f 13 r 13 w 3 BTW	Sallaway, by Hawaii				
Miss Blue Grass, ch, 1998 3s, wnr, \$17,526 12 f, 11 r, 8 w, 2 BTW 6.32 AWD	St. Jovite, 1989 11s, BTW, \$1,604,439 376 f, 8 BTW, 0.95 AEI	Pleasant Colony, 1978 14s, BTW, \$965,383 620 f, 70 BTW, 3.44 AEI	His Majesty, by Ribot Sun Colony, by Sunrise Flight Northfelds, by Northern Dancer				
		18s, wnr, \$3,800	Moss Greine, by Ballymoss				
	Daloma, 1984 32s, BTW, \$357,443 7 f, 6 r, 5 w	15 f, 12 r, 11 w, 4 BTW Bellypha, 1976 11s. BTW. \$199.655	Relga, by Le Fabrileux				
		115, BTW, \$199,033 554 f, 28 BTW, 1.21 AEI Ricabie, 1973 75, wor. \$13,817	Baldric, by Round Table Fontarabie, by Fontenay				
10 f, <u>7 r,</u> 8 w, 1 BTW							

G1, Stoll Keenon Ogden Phoenix S, G3, Iowa Sprint H, Senator Robert C. Byrd Memorial S, Hot Springs S, etc.), FINEST CITY (champion sprinter, Breeders' Cup Santa Monica S, G2, 2nd Santa Margarita S, G1, Humana Distaff S, G1, etc.), COLLECTED (\$1 Million TVG Pacific Classic S, G1, Californian S, G2, Lexington S, G3, etc.), PALACE (Forego S, G1, Alfred G. Vanderbilt H, G1, True North S, G2, etc.), ZIPESSA (First Lady S, G1T, Dr. James Penny Memorial S, G3T, 2nd Rodeo Drive S, G1T, etc.), BUSTIN STONES (Carter H, G1, General George H, G2, New York Stallion Times Square S, etc.), PERSONAL DIARY (Del Mar Oaks, G1T, 2nd Regret S, G3T, 3rd Queen Elizabeth II Challenge Cup S, G1T, etc.), C Z ROCKET (Santa Anita Sprint Championship S, G2, Pat O'Brien S, G2, Count Fleet Sprint H, G3, etc., to 8, 2022), ALERT BAY (City of Hope Mile S, G2T, Mathis Brothers Mile S, G2T, British Columbia Derby, G3, etc.), PIXELATE (Del Mar Derby, G2T, WinStar Mint Million S, G3T, Woodchopper S, etc., to 5, 2022), RENEESGOTZIP (Santa Ynez S, G2, Rancho Bernardo H, G3A, C.E.R.F. Stakes twice, etc.), READY FOR RYE (Fasig-Tipton Swale S, G2, Quick Call S, Allied Forces S, etc.), CARIBOU CLUB (Seabiscuit H, G2T, Connaught Cup S, G2T, Baltimore/Washington International Turf Cup S, G3T, etc., to 8, 2022), WORKIN FOR HOPS (American Derby, G2T, Hanshin Cup H, G3A, Arlington Classic S, etc.), DANA MY LOVE (champion 2yo filly in PR), Xonaca (champion older female in Mex), etc.

CITY ZIP'S 2022 black-type stakes winners are ALMS, ELLE Z.

CITY ZIP'S other sons as stallions include BUSTIN STONES (281 foals, 13 BTW, 1.29 AEI), RUN AWAY AND HIDE (495 foals, 18 BTW, 1.08 AEI), etc.

GIG HARBOR Has Sired:

Gig Harbor has sired the winners Detangler (\$188,547, 3rd Oak Tree Sprint S, to 7, 2022), Shadrack (\$190,415, to 6, 2022), Kerri's Choice (\$66,109), Night Gig (\$64,230), Sugar Beets (to 4, 2022), Xerneas, Harbor Kitty (to 5, 2022), Sheza Delight (to 4, 2022), Three Karyots, My Little Taylor (at 3, 2022), Aidan's Harbor, Harbor Abbey (to 4, 2022), Harbor's Rose (at 3, 2022), Perfect for Me, Fine Gael, Union Gig (at 3, 2022), Giget Harbor, Nolan's Harbor.

Sales Analysis Weanlings # Yearlings Cover Sire # sold—Avg # sold—Avg sold—Avg 1-\$8,000 2022 -2021 — 3-\$2,467 -\$4,317 2-\$5 750 Lifetime *to November 6, 2022

FAMILY

1st dam

MISS BLUE GRASS. Winner at 4. Dam of 12 foals, including-

ALSONO (by Limehouse). 9 wins, 2 to 4, \$309,079, KLAQ Handicap, Governor's Cup S, Special Hank H, Sunray Park Marathon H twice, Master Salls H, 3rd Riley Allison Futurity.

GIG HARBOR (Subject stallion).

My Lil Shamrock (City Zip). 3 wins, 2 to 4, \$87,907, 3rd Golden Gate Debutante S. Producer. MAKE AN OFFER (Officer). Dam of RICHIES SWEETHEART (\$571,615, Turf Amazon H, etc.).

DALOMA. 5 wins at 4 and 5, placed in Fr, \$357,443, A Gleam H (G3), Monrovia H, 2nd Osunitas H, Prix de Meudon, 3rd Golden Poppy H (G3), Santa Anita Budweiser Breeders' Cup H, Chicago Budweiser Breeders' Cup H, Buena Vista H, Prix Charles Laffitte. Dam of 7 foals, including— KITMAAN. Winner at 3 in Fr, \$57,478.

COORDINATOR TOM. Winner at 3, \$22,260.
DALINDA. Winner at 4 in Fr, \$21,374. Producer. Dam of Savonarola (\$92,313, 2nd Littlebitlively S, sire), Dunloskin (\$30,906, 3rd Peugeot Lowther S, G2 in

INDY'S PALOMA. Winner at 3. Producer.

3rd dam

Ricabie. Winner at 2 in Fr, 3rd Prix La Camargo. Dam

of 10 foals, including— Moucha. 3 wins at 2 and 3 in Fr, \$32,040, 2nd Grand Criterium de Bordeaux. Dam of MAYOUMBE (\$207,441, Laurel Dash S, G3T, 2nd Prix Thomas Bryon, G3 in Fr, Criterium du Fonds Europeen de l'Elevage), TIPPERARY ALL STAR (\$158,396, Airlie Stud Silver S, Rathbarry Stud Barathea Finale S, 3rd Patrick P. O'Leary Memorial Gallinule S, G3 in Ire, Gerrardstown House Stud Heritage S).



0.66 AEI; 0.76 CI; 6.26

to November 6, 2022

AWD Is, 2022s Lifetime On Turf: 7 wins, \$173,873

Avg Earnings Per Starter: \$27,423

2024 FEE: \$1,500 LFG DAEHLING RANCH

